NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY
AGENDA ACTION SHEET

TITLE: Application Review (Education and Administrative)

MEETING DATE: August 10, 2022

APPLICANT: Jasminemarie B. Soller
REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Ms. Soller's massage application is before you today for review that could not be approved
administratively. Ms. Soller was arrested on July 22, 1993, for two counts of corporal punishment/injury
of child and cruelty to child with great bodily injury or death by San Jose Police Department. Ms. Soller
accepted a plea agreement by pleading no contest and was convicted of willful child cruelty possible
injury/death. The sentence imposed was to serve not more than 3 years in jail and one year of probation.
Ms. Soller was given credit for time served and 3 years' probation. Ms. Soller is requesting to be granted
a license under NRS 640C.580 and is before you today for review under NRS 640C.700.

ACTION:

[ ] Approved
[ Denied — NRS 640C.700(3)(9) and NAC.640C.410(1)(t)

[ ] Probation — NRS 640C.700(3)(9) and NAC.640C.410(1)(t)
[ ] Tabled

PROBATION CONDITIONS: Per NRS 640C.710 Options for Respondent:

] A. Report all contact with law enforcement [[] B. Refrain from providing outcall services.
personnel within 48 hours after such contact occurs.

[] C. Submit employment offers to the staff of the ] D. Submit to a random drug test at respondent’s

Board for review and approval. expense.

] E. Complete an ethics course of CEU hours (] F. Submit to the Board a complete set of

within 90 calendar days of licensure. Fingerprints bi-annually/annually at licensee’s
expense.

("] G. Take any other action that the Board deems
appropriate -

Required for Respondent:

Cooperate fully with Board staff to administrate Responsible for all administrative fees incurred

term of probation. by the Board as a result of their probation
compliance

Attend Probation Orientation Comply with all laws governing massage therapy

Notify any change in address, phone number, Take any combination of the actions set forth in

establishment or employment to the Board office | paragraphs (a) through (g), inclusive.

within 10 calendar days per NAC.640C.085(3)




Board Meeting Application review: Summary of lasminemarie B. Soller arrests/charges:

7/22/1993 — San Jose Police Department arrest for 2 counts of Corporal punishment/injury of child and 1 count of
cruelty to child with great bodily injury/death.

Upon plea deal agreement 2 counts of corporal punishment/injury of child reduced to inflict injury upon child which
were later dismissed and a conviction of 1 count of willful child cruelty possible injury/death.

NRS (40C.700 Grounds for refusal to issuc license or for disciplinary action. The Board may refuse to issue a license to an
applicant, or may initiate disciplinary action against a holder of a license, if the applicant or holder of the license:

2.nnHas violated any provision of this chapter or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto;nn

3.nnHas been convicted of a crime involving violence, prostitution or any other sexual offense, a crime involving any type of larceny,nn
acrime relating to a controlled substance, a crime involving any federal or state law or regulatien relating to massage therapy, reflexology
or structural integration or a substantially similar business, or a crime involving moral turpitude;

(Added to NRS by 2005, 1130;mA 2009, 899, 2579; 2015, 2187; 2017, 1462)

The following penal codes are listed on background as to the final results of case.

Often, PC 273a child endangerment cases are connected to domestic violence incidents in the family home, but other
scenarios include:

*NN neglect of a child’s basic needs over a long period;nn
enn drugs are left within reach of a child by their parent.nn

Any act that places a child in a potentially dangerous environment that may injure them can be sufficient for Penal Code
273a charges.

California Penal Caode 273d PC defines the crime of child abuse as inflicting cruel punishment or a physical injury on a
minor who is under the age of 18 years old. This statute is alsc commonly known as “corporal injury on a child,” and
frequently falls under the umbrella of domestic violence.

Prepared by Tereza Van Horn, Executive Assistant



Nevada State Board of Massage
Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane, Sulte 252, Reno, NEVADA

Application: License Application Fee: $30.00

Application Number: 0L211229111674
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" APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Please read the following instructions carefully before completing the application. Incomplete applications will
cause delays In processing your application. If you have any questions about completing this application, visit our

webslte listed above and click the FAQs tab.

1. Did you complete/graduate from a program of Massage Therapy with at |least 550 ® Yes () No
hours? : ® Yes () No

2. Did you take and pass the National Exam {NESL, NCETM, NCETMB, MBLEX, IASI, ITEC,
ARCB, IIR and NCBTMB-R)? :

Section 1 : Personal Information

* Include 1 current passport quality photo - No emalled photos or faxes will be accepted
» No larger than 2" x 2", front view of FACE —~ no profile
s Must be taken against a solid white background

« We wlil NOT ACCEPT the photo If you are wearing a hat, sunglasses, or anything obstructing any portion of your

face.

' Apblicéfion Type : ’ @ Massége The'r'a'p.ist Sfrhcturai i‘r‘lt;ag-rétion \x Reflexology
Applicant Name
Last Name : SOLLER

First Name : JASMINEMARIE
Middle Name : B,

List all legal names previously or currently being used by you :

No record found.

Mailing address :

Street :
City : State : Zip :

Residence address (if different than the mailing address) :[7] Same as mailing address

Street :
City : State: NV Zip :
Social Security Number : Date of Birth :
Place of Birth : Chicago Illinois Gender: () Male (@ Female

Home/Cell Phone :
Indicate the appropriate selection; which address you would prefer to be public knowledge.
® Home () Malling () Business

Do you want to be excluded from the public mailing list? (Select one ~ You will still receive Board




notifications) - ' .

() Yes (8 No

Section 2 : Child Support Information (Pursuant to NRS 646(:.430}

Mark the appropriate response (fallure to mark one of the three wlll result In denial of your application):

(#] T am NOT SUBJECT to a court order for the support of a child.

(7} I am SUBJECT to a court order for the support of one or more children and am In compliance with the order or
am In compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for
the repayment of the amount pursuant to the order.

{(CJ T am SUBIJECT to a coutt order for the support of one or more children and am NOT in compliance with the order
or am NOT in compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency enforcing the

order for the repayment of the amount pursuant to the order

Section 3 : Previous Licensure Information

Previous Licensure :
List all jurisdictions/states in which you have ever been licensed as a Massage Theraplsts, Reflexology or Structural
Integrationist.

(] Check here If you have never been licensed In any state jurisdiction.

| Jurisdiction/ State License Number Year Issued Expiration Date

! CA 51230 2013 10/31/2023

Section 4 : Training and Education

Training :

Contact registrar of your school/(s) and request to have official transcripts malled directly to the Nevada State Board of
Massage Therapy.
Diploma may be provided by school or applicant.

Name of School City/State Years from and to Hours Completed
Institute for Business and Technology Santa Clara 2003 - 2004 760
Transcript(s)
Document Name User Defined Document Name Document
Link
211229111674-174285-Transcript.pdf INSTITUTE FOR BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY-TRANSCP Document Detall

Section 5 : National Exam

Exam Taken Where Taken Date Taken

Mblex Las Vegas, NV 12/21/2021

National Exam Status : [Pass ]

Date Recelved : [12/22/2621 I Score Report Recelved ¥}

Document Name User Defined Document Name Document Status

' 211229111674-174286-ScoreReportCard.pdf MBLEX Pass




;
|

Section 6 : Application Screening Questions

Please review the information you prov d on thls page carefully before submitting. Once saved and submitted, this can

be

1.Have you ever had any disciplinary proceedings instituted against you relating to your license to practice
massage, reflexology or structural integration?

() Yes @ No

If yes, add the disciplinary actions below.

No record found.

2.Are you currently a party to any pending litigation related to the practice of massage therapy, reflexology
or structural integration? If yes, please indicate whether you are a plaintiff or defendant and describe the
nature of the litigation.

Yes (® No

3.Are you currently or have you ever been required to register as a Sex Offender? (Tier I, II or III)
Yes (@ No

If Yes, please explain in below textbox :

| .

4.Have you been accused of, arrested for, engaged in or solicited sexual activity during the course of
practicing massage, reflexology, or structural integration on a person, with or without the consent of the
person, including, without limitation, if you were an applicant or holder of a license:

(a) Made sexual advances toward the person;

(b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or

(c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person had
signed a written consent form provided by the Board;

) Yes (® No

If yes, fill in the following with complete and accurate information for each accusation or arrest:

No record found.

Fingerprint Background Waiver

NOTICE OF NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE APPLICANT'S RIGHTS

As an applicant who Is the subject of a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) fingerprint-based criminal history record check for a
noncriminal justice purpose you have certain rights which are discussed below.

1. You must be notified by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy that your fingerprints will be used to check the
criminal history records of the FBI and the State of Nevada,

2. If you have a criminal history record, the officials making a determination of your suitability for the job, license or other
benefit for which you are applying must provide you the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information
in the record. You may review and challenge the accuracy of any and all criminal history records which are returned to the
submitting agency, The proper forms and procedures will be furnished to you by the Nevada Department of Public Safety,
Records Bureau upon request. If you decide to challenge the accuracy or completeness of you FBI criminal history record,
Title 28 of the Code of Federal Regulations Section 16.34 provides for the proper procedure to do so:

16.34 - Procedure to obtain change, correction or updating of identification records. If, after reviewing
his/her identification record, the subject thereof believes that it is incorrect or incomplete in any respect and
wishes changes, corrections or updating of the alleged deficiency, he/she should make application directly to the
agency which contributed the questioned information. The subject of a record may also direct his/her challenge
as to the accuracy or completeness of any entry on his/her record to the FBI, Criminal Justice Information
Services (CJIS) Division, ATTN: SCU, Mod. D-2, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, WV 26306. The FBI will
then forward the challenge to the agency which submitted the data requesting that agency to verify ar correct



the challenged entry. Upon the recelpt of an officlal communication directly from the agency which contributed
the original information, the FBI CJIS D|V|5|on will make any changes necessary in accordance with the
information supplied by that agency.

3. Based on 28 CFR § 50.12 (b), officlals making such determinations should not deny the license ar employment based on
information in the record until the applicant has been afforded a reasonable time to correct or complete the record or has
declined to do so.

4. You have the right to expect that officials receiving the results of the fingerprint-based criminal history record check will use
it only for authorized purposes and will not retain or disseminate it In violation of federal or state statute, regulation or
executive order, or rule, procedure or standard established by the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Council.

5. I hereby authorize Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to submit a set of my fingerprints to the Nevada Department
Public Safety, Records Bureau for the purpose of accessing and reviewing State of Nevada and FBI criminal history records
that may pertain to me.

In giving this authorization, I expressly understand that the records may include Information pertaining to notations of
arrest, detainments, indictments, information or other charges for which the final court disposition Is pending or is unknown
to the above referenced agency. For records containing final court disposition information, I understand that the release may
include information pertaining to dismissals, acquittals, convictions, sentences, correctional supervision information and
information concerning the status of my parole or probation when applicable.

6. I hereby release from llabllity and promise to hold harmless under any and all causes of legal action, the State of Nevada, its
officer(s), agent(s) and/or employee(s) who conducted my criminal history records search and provided information to the
submitting agency for any statement(s), omission(s), or infringement(s) upon my current legal rights. I further release and
promise to hold harmless and covenant not to sue any persons, firms, institutions or agencies providing such information to
the State of Nevada on the basis of their disclosures. I have signed this release voluntarily and of my own free will,

A reproduction of this authorization for release of information by phatocopy, facsimile or similar process, shall for ail purposes be
as valid as the original,

In consideration for processing my application I, the undersigned, whose name and signature voluntarily appears below; do
hereby and irrevocably agree to the above.

Last Name: SOLLER First Name : JASMINEMARIE
Middle Name : BASCOS
Street :
City: State : Zip: ¢
Date : 3/21/2022

Submitting Agency : Nevada State Board of Massage Address : 1755 E. Plumb Ln. Sulte 252,
Therapy Reno, NV 89502

VETERAN

The Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy is required by State Law to report veteran information annually. If
this section applies to you, please complete the following information.

Have you ever served in the military: (3) Yes (@ No
Branch({es) of Service: (Check all that apply)

Army/Army Reserve

Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve
Navy/Navy Reserve

Alr Force/Alr Force Reserve

Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve

i) National Guard
Military Occupation Speciality/Specialities:
Date(s) of Service: From To

As by Excutive Order 2014-20 all professional licensing board organized pursuant to the NRS shall collect the above data
and provide the information to the Nevada Department of Veterans Services.

|

Affidavit of Applicant / Authorization of Release

I, JASMINEMARIE SOLLER certify that I am the person described and identified In this application;

I have answered all the questions truthfully and completely, and any documents that I have provided in support of my
application are, to the best of my knowledge, accurate.

I certify that I have not had any undisclosed disciplinary proceedings instituted against me relating to my license to
practice massage, reflexology or structural integration and I have disclosed or have not been arrested or convicted, for



I authorize all Instltutions or organizations, Including educational Institutions and organizations, employers (past and
present), business and professlonal assoclations (past and present) and all governmental agencles and municipalities
(local, state, federal and foreign) to release to the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy any information, files or
records required by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy In connection with processing this application.

I understand that furnishing false or misleading information or falling to furnish required information on this application
may be cause for the denial, suspension or revocation of my license to practice massage therapy, structural integration
or reflexology in the State of Nevada.

Name : JASMINEMARIE sOLLER Date : 3/21/2022

Upload

Have you uploaded a current passport quality photo?
Has our office received your Official School Transcripts, Certificate of Completion (diploma), National Exam
Official Score Report and, if applicable, Certified Statement from other jurisdictions/states?

® Yes () No

Have you uploaded a current copy of driver’s license or identification card and social security card. Names
must match on driver’s license and social security card. If your license has expired since you submitted your
application you must include a current legible copy?

@ Yes ) No

Have you uploaded a current massage therapy license, reflexology license/certificate or structural
integration license. If your current massage therapist license, reflexology license/certificate or structural
integration license has expired since you submitted your application you must include a current legible copy?

@® Yes () No

s Please allow up to 4 weeks for processing your live scan fingerprints
s Please allow up to 6-8 weeks for processing fingerprint cards
« Once you have submitted your completed application, please allow up to 15 business days for processing before

nquiring about the status of your application. |
Dotument Type Document Name User Defined
Document Name
:Certiﬂcate of Completion 01211229111674-175887-Certificate-of-Completion.jpg INSTITUTE FOR
BUSINESS &
TECHNOLOGY-DIPL
Photo 211229111674-SOLLER, JASMINEMARIE.jpg
|
'Scare Report Card 211229111674-174286-ScoreReportCard.pdf MBLEX i
- Transcript 211229111674-174285-Transcript.pdf INSTITUTE FOR i
BUSINESS & !
TECHNOLOGY-TRANSCP E
Certified Statement 211229111674-174284~Certified-Statement. pdf CA VERIF E
|
Current Massage License 0L211228121268-174060-Current-Massage-License.jpg CA MT License !
1
Social Security Card 01.211228121268-172669-Soclal-Security-Card.jpg '
Government Issued ID Card 0L211228121268-172668-Government-Issued-ID-Card.jpg ’

Application Fees

All fees are non-refundable.

Fee Detail(s)

Payment Detail(s)
Payment Method:
Amount Pald:
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CALIFORNIA

MASSAGE THERAPY
COUNCIL

e

Friday, January 21, 2022

Tereza Van Horn

Nevada Board of Massage Therapy
1755 E Plumb Ln Ste 252

Reno, NV 89502-3656

This is to verify the certification of a massage professional in the State of California.

Certificant Name: Jasminemarie Bascos Soller
Certificate Type: Certified Massage Therapist
Certificate #: 51230
Effective Date: 10/31/2021
Expiration Date: 10/31/2023
Method of Certification: Portal F (500 hours)

This individual is certified and is in good standing with the California Massage Therapy Council.
To date this certificant has had no disciplinary actions with the council.

Do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about this individual's certification
status.

Thank you, NSB?&T

Danielle Caron ’ g"}*;;' fa:“’"g’& jj:ﬁ @\5
Certification Support Manager | B kol vl A

California Massage Therapy Council, One Capitol Mall, Suite 800, Sacramento, CA
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Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy
1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252
Reno, NV 89502
Phone (775) 687-9955
Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@Imt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

April 11, 2022

Jasminemarie B. Soller

Re: DISPOSITION OF RECORD

Dear Ms. Soller,

In order to complete your application and obtain your Nevada State Board of massage therapy
license, we need to have the following documents to continue processing your application;

1. A written narrative describing the incident(s), the circumstances that led up to the incident(s)
and the outcome of the incident(s). Online printouts cannot be accepted.

2. Receipts for all fines or penalties showing that they have been paid. You will need to contact
the court you attended or appeared at. Online printouts cannot be accepted.

3. Dispositions from the court(s) you appeared at regarding the attached highlighted arrest dates.

4. You must comply with Board Staff for all requested documents and the Board Staff will be
making recommendations regarding your Application.

Please mail or fax the above documents to our office for review. Emailed documents cannot be
accepted. Your background check will expire on 09/30/2022. Your massage license must be
completed and issued by the above expiration date, or you will be required to fulfill another
background check and be responsible for the additional $85.00 fee.

If you have any questions regarding the attached criminal history, you can email us at

nvmassagebd@Iimt.nv.gov.

Si grely, | =
» Mﬂ% W~

ereza Horn
Executive Assistant
Enclosed

Please Note: It is a misdemeanor to practice or advertise Massage Therapy without a current valid
NSBMT Massage License.
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NARRATIVE STATEMENT OF JASMINEMARIE SOLLER

June 8, 2022

My name is Jasminemarie Soller, I have been asked to write this narrative of an incident that happened
over 25 years ago in San Jose, CA between my ex-husband, Michael Robert Gonzales, and our 2 children,
that led to my arrest.

Mr. Gonzales and I were high school sweethearts and shortly afler graduation we got married in 1990, 1
was 18 years old at the time. As many young girls of my generation who did not even know the meaning
of “domestic abuse,” I was caught off guard when he hit me the first tine.

The first time he hit me was when he was driving me to work. He was upset at me because I could not
tell him when my work would end as I was working in the mall at the time, and raised his voice and
naturally, so did I. Suddenly, out of nowhere he slapped me in the face. I was surprised and shocked. I
did not say anything as I was in disbelief. At that time, I was also five months pregnant with our first son.

After that first incident, there followed more incidents with more frequency. He was short-tempered and
frequently angry. He would yell a lot and just throw objects or hit things, to include itting me.

A few months after my first son, Michael Joseph was born in April 1991, I started coaching high school
volleyball on a part-time basis. We needed more money to take care of our family, so Thad a few full
time job interviews lined up. for oné of the interviews, my ex-husband wanted to take me to the
interview, and we brought onr three month old baby. The plan was for my ex-husband to wait in the car
with our baby, while T was in the interview. Prior to leaving for the interview, I made sute the baby was
fed and changed before we left home.

The interview took longer than we had expected. When I returned to the car and looked at the baby,
noticed there was a dirty diaper in the car. Within an hour after geiting home, I checked on the baby in
the basinet. Fle was turning pale and had shallow breaths, We rushed him to the emergency room. The
doctor stated that the baby had 4 broken tibs and a collapsed lung. The hospital contacted the police, and
we were interviewed.

They authorities took my son to child protective services until we went to family superior court. While
we were going through this process with child protective services, my ex-husband became even more
abusive to me. It got so bad that our friends and my family did not want me to stay with him any longer,
but of course I was young and naive. I did not listen and was getting myself more physically burt in the
process,

On one occasion, T was readying myself for appointment for another interview, and I told my ex-husband
that he did not have to drive me. At the time we had only one car that my ex-husband used to go to work
and I was going to take the bus because my work location was not very far away. I was in our walk-in
closet when we were having this conversation. Because I had decided that I would take the bus, he got
very upset. He got so upset that he hit me so hard that he knocked me out. When I came to on the floor
of the closet, I was dizzy and woozy. I found I had been drenched in soda by him w1th an empty 2-liter
soda bottle on my side.
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After the court proceedings, with child protective services my ex-husband was charged with child
endangerment and child abuse. I was not. The court also ordered that I complete parenting classes and
have supervised visitation before I could have my son back. My ex-husband was taken to custody.
Shortly after these events happened, I found out I was pregnant again.

My ex-husband was put in jail. During the months that followed my ex-husband’s incarceration, I did all
that was asked of me by the court and child protective services. I secured a new job. I found a new place
to stay for our home. I completed my parenting classes. I had the bifth of my second son and shortly
after his birth, I regained the custody of my first son. At first, it seemed and felt like an impossible task
with all these requirements in front of me, with being a single parent, my poor economic situation, and
expecting a second child, However, I accomplished it all and was proud of what I had been able to
accomplished.

For a short while, approximately four months in 1992 everything was going well. I was employed, the
child care for my sons was being handled by my roonumate and my parents while I was at work. We were
happy. Until one evening, when I left my place to visit my parents with both of my kids in my car, I
thought T saw my ex-husband walking in the direction to where [ lived. But I thought I was just being
paranoid and continued to my parents’ place.

After leaving my parent’s place, I arrived home and my rootnmate stated that same man had been looking
for ime. Task her who it was, and she described him. No one knew where I was living except for the
children’s social services advocate and my family. A shock of terror came over me when she described
my ex-husband. I went into panic mood. I did not know that he had been released from jail. My first
instinct was to move to a new location. So, I did. I quickly within a matter of eight days moved from my
second floor apartment in my apartment complex. I was able to get an apartment on the second floor that
I could not only afford for me and the kids, but keep us away from my ex-husband.

Until he found us.

The social services advocate who was assigned to my first son had assisted me to receive a restraining
order for my children against their father. Although, T am not sure why I was not included in that
restraining order, but I was not.

In spite of my efforts, my ex-husband found out about our new location. Several times he had attempted
to come aver to niy new apartment to the paint, I was afraid to be at the apartment. I would leave extra
early in the morning to drop off my kids at my sister’s or parents’ place. When I got back to the
apartment complex T would check in with my neighbor first to see if anyone had come by, and then I
would go to my apartment. There were several times when my ex-husband did come over fo the
apartment. I would call the police. However, by the time they arrived he had already disappeared. He
would then not attempt to come back for a while, but he would always start up and try again.

One day, the kids and I came home, and my ex-husband was already there in my apartment. Ihad made
the mistake of leaving the balcony sliding door open on our second story apartment. I was trying to find a
way to call the police again, but he had already hidden the kitchen wall phone away somewhere, and back
then I had no cell phane. Scared that he may do something to the kids or me, I did not say much. So, I
just started cooking dinmer, while I was cooking dinner, he started to watch TV. I mentioned that he
could not be at the apartment too long. He told me to shut up in an aggressive voice and said that T can’t
tell him anything. T did not want anger him, so I stopped talking.
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While I was cooking in the kitchen, my oldest son, Michael Joseph was with me in the kitchen playing
with his toys, My youngest son, Vincent Timothy was it his playpen in the living room. Vincenf was
about nine months old and was making his usual playful noises in his playpen when, suddenly, it got
extremely quiet.

I look towards the playpen and there was a comforter in the playpen. I assumed that my ex-husband had
taken Vincent into the bedroom for him to sleep. i80, I entered the bedroom to check on Vincent. T began
to panic because he was not in the bedroom. I went back to the living room and checked the playpen once
again, I lifted the comforter that was in the playpen and found that Vincent was under the comforter He
was sweating, but he was breathing, My ex-husband had put the comforter over Vincent to keep him
quiet so he could continue to wateh his TV show.

I picked Vincent up out of the playpen and started towards the bedroom with Vincent in my arms and my
ex-husband followed us into the bedroom. I was very upset and told my ex-husband to leave the
apartment. He got angry with me and he said I was overreacting. 1 was crying in the bedroom rocking
Vincent in my arms. My ex-husband came over told me to stop crying and I was trying to tell him that it
was wrong for hinx to do that to Vincent. Then suddenly, hie grabs me by my hair and tosses me around
like a ragdoll while I still had Vincent in my arms. I was yelling at him to stop. I was afraid of letting
Vincent go, that he would fall and get hurt. My ex-husband kept dragging me around the room by my
hair. I put my body between my ex-husband and Vincent when we were being attacked. The more I
pleaded for him to stop, the harder he was pulling me around. So, I stopped speaking. He finally stopped
and left the apartment.

Trying to put myself together, I checked Vincent. It seemed that he was okay. e was crying and awake.
My oldest son was also crying but he was okay. No harm was done to him. After calming the boys
down, T got them to go to bed and to sleep. I then cleaned up the kitchen which took me approximately
15-20 minutes to complete. I checked once again on the boys in their bedroom. 1noticed that Vincent
had shallow breathing. I was scated so I called a cab and asked to be taken to the emergency room.

On the drive there, I had to perform CPR on Vincent. After the doctors examined Vincent, they stated
that he had shaken-baby syndrome. Somewhere through all of this, I called nty parents and they met me
there. Child protective services came and both my kids were taken away from me. I did not want to be at
the apartment anymore, so I moved again.

One of my former high school teachers offered for me to stay wi th her, so 1 did. There was a court
hearing on this matter. But only I was present as my ex-husband had disappeared and was not to be
found. I was assigned by the court to go through one-on-one counseling and to attend domestic violence
support group sessions which I did. Twas going routinely to these sessions as ordered,

Then my ex-husband found me again. He would come around and harass me at my job and even at the
place where I was staying with niy former teacher. It was toe much. Ihad to move again a fourth tiine. I
moved frora San Jose in the South Bay to Livermaore in the East Bay which was approximately 50 miles
away. At Livermore he did not know that my family was now there. I commuted from Livermore to my
job and I still went to my counseling and domestic group sessions.

My counselor recoimmended that I needed to take care of myself first before trying to take care of others.
I decided then to go to the Philippines where my family had originally come from and where I still had

extended family. I spoke to the social services child advacates for both of my sons and that they
|
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respected my decision. I realized that I did not want my situation with ex-husband to be the life situation
for my children, and that I did not want to be a domestic abuse victim anymore. I surrendered custody of
my two sons atd put them up for closed adoption. This was the only way I knew how I could protect
them. It was the most heartbreaking thing I had done in my life.

Puring that time, my thought process was that T never wanted the boys to see or feel that domestic
violence in our home was a normal thing. I was never going back to my ex-husband, but I believed he
would never stop coming after me and my children. The social services advocate stated that the options I
had for the boys were either an open or closed adoption. It was the hardest decision I ever had to make.
If I chose open adoption then I would know and my ex-husband would be able to find out who the
adoptive parents would be. If I chose closed adoption I would never know nor would my ex~husband
know who had adopted my bays. I chose closed adoption to protect my children. Most days, especially
their bitthdays, is whet it is the hardest for me.

After signing off an the adoption papers, I then continued with my plans and went to the Philippines and
stayed with my extended family. I was there for about three months when my mother called me and stated
that the police wanted to speak to me. So, I got on an airplane and came back home to America. When I
came home, I decided to stay with a cousin that my ex-husband had never met.

I reported to the San Jose Police Department and I was questioned by twe male officers about what
happened with Vincent Timothy. Itold them the whole story. They said it is a formality, bus they had to
take me to custody at the Milpitas facility at Elmwood. Being young and naive, I did not realize I was
getting actually being booked and arrested until I was being fingerprinted. They stated that because there
was a protective order for the boys and they were with me at the time that I was endangering them. There
were two counts for endangerment. Also, there was one count for abuse. I was told that the abuse charge
was based that I had had Vincent Timothy in my arms when I was being tossed around like a ragdoll. 1
do not know if they ever arrested my ex-husband.

I had no money nor did my family have any to hire my own attorney. I was assigned to the public
defender’s office to represent me in court. My first public defender was a female lawyer who represented
me at first. Then for some reason she left and I was then assigned a male public defender. T was in jail
without any bail.

After eight months in jail my second public defender recommended that I should take the plea the District
Attorney was offering which was "No Contest.” He also stated that if the case were taken to a trial and
we lose, I could be sent to prison from 25 years to life. I contacted my parents to help me with this
decision. They agreed I should I take the plea deal because they wanted me home after such a long time
in jail

After T agreed to a plea of No Contest, my public defender said I did not have to appear in court for the
last three courts sessions that later followed. When the public defender came to see me after the last court
session, he stated that the court accepted our No Contest plea. Since I have never gotten in trouble before
and had not received any demerits while I was in custody, the judge ruled I be released with time served
on my own recognizance. The court process took a little aver 9 months.

With the court’s decision, after my release, I was assigned probation for 3 years. It started off with
visiting the assigned probation officer every 3 days, then every week, then every 2 weeks, then 3 weeks,
then monthly. I was also tasked to go to domestic violence support group sessions. I went to Next Door
Solutions in San Jose which held the group session. I am grateful fes-stttirepeople who worked and
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attended this support group. It is a great organization. For those three years, I completed all tasks
assigned by the probation officer and completed my probation,

When all this started happening, I was 19 years old. I was in love with the idea of love and believing in
the traditional ways of being together for better or worse, I lost myself in the process. When I gave the
boys up for adoption, 1t was the way out for them to live a life without violence being the norm and I still
pray that they have a good happy and healthy life. As for me, I had to come to terms with the life that
was dealt to me. Ihave had an uphill battle to believe in myself, that I am not a permanent victim, and to
be confident again. Iam there! Iam happy. Grateful my children are in a much better place, are happy
and in a safe environment.

It has been over 30 years and since all of these events then, I do my best to be a decent human being,
bring smiles or laughter to someone every day, be a positive role model and be of service to my
community. I have become a stronger person and have come to terms with my decisions and outcomes. I
am doing the work and continue to work daily to improve in many facets of my life.

In order to supplement my statement and provide you with the supporting documents and cowut records
you requested I contacted the Santa Clara County Probation Office and the officer who answered the

_ phone stated they only keep records for only 5 years in their office. He directed my call to Record
Clearance.

At Record Clearance, I spoke to Officer Flores. She accessed my records and said she sees only partial
information. This is due to their office having transitioned from hard copy to electronic records. As they
entered hard copy records into their new electronic system, she indicated they may have not entered all
the information because it was too old and that my file had been inactive for quite some time. She said,
unfortunately, she is unable to generate any document as needed due to insufficient historical information
in their system. That will be the extent of what she can do for me from her office.

Officer Flores stated to me that my next step to get my information you requested is to go to the Public
Defenders office to see if they may have copies. On May 2, 2022, T was told by attorney Linda Verasco
that she looked me up in all their databases and they do not have any of my records anymore and there is
nothing they can do. All they have is the charge and it did not say felony or misdemieanor. She suggested
Iin turn that I contact the expungement department to see if I qualify for their expmagement program, I
completed the expungement application and I do qualify to be represented by the Public Defenders office
for the expungement program. My letter from their office is attached with this narrative.

It is my hope that anyone looking at my statement will look at it in its totality of the last 30 years and not
at a space of a few years in my teens. You will see there are no subsequent criminal matters up to the
present day. I believe I have paid any and all dues. Perhaps I might wish that there had been a better
domestic abuse support back then, but life is what it is and one has to move on. In moving on, I present
to you my list of acconmplishments to draw a more accurate and fuller picture of me as a person and a
productive metber of society, :

» Went back to school, attended college and played collegiate spotis.

e Worked through college in Food Service and Customer Service positions while going
to school and graduated in 3 different programs in Medical Assistant, Chiropractic
Assistant and Massage Therapy.

& | Had another child. He is now 24 years old and is currently going to school for
Nursing and ay a Certified Personal Trainer while working at a hospital as a patient



O/ 44 VUM, LINST1ITULE 10 DUS1Ness & 1'eChnology 1o (BbY LY HAage u

transporter on the graveyard shift. My 24-year-old son knows of his other two
brothers. I do my best with my youngest son. In the event, the three boys want to
meet, this youngest one can state in a positive way what kind of mother I have been.
In & relationship with a very kind and loving man. We have been together since
2006.

My bosses have continued their trust in me: when they wanted to open a massage
therapy school in Nevada, they waited until I was ready to make the move from
California to Nevada. |
I have recently bought a home in Las Vegas, where 1 reside, ‘

And what I have accomplished as a Certified Massage Therapist,

® ¢ e © ©

Graduated Massage Therapy in 2004

Hired and worked as a Massage Therapist one month after graduation at a
Chiropractic office.

State-Certified with the California since 2013 with 1o red flags.

Worked with various athletes from amateur to professional level in sports for
Football, Boxing, Softball, Swimming, Wroestlers and Runners.

Spearheaded the project to have IBT (Institute for Business and Technology: our
sister school in the Santa Clara, California) on the California State School
Certification Application for CAMTC which is now a state-approved school for
Massage Therapy. ;

Worked as a Peer Auditor for ACCET (one of the education accreditation entities) as
a Curriculum Specialist for Massage Therapy and Allied Health programs,
Worked in different Chiropractic offices as a Massage Therapist

Worked in the Wildflower event: worked on the participants of the Tri-Athlon
Olympic qualifier

Worked with Angel’s Love Organization (Parents with children with antism)
Warked with San Jose State University on off season sport active athletes.
Worked with Palo Alto Medical Foundation during Nurses and Laboratory weeks
Worked with Rocketship Education for Teacher Appreciation biannually

Worked with Santa Clara University Activity Club at various University events
Worked with Maharlika Lions and St. John Vianney Church during the annual Health
Fair for over 8 years.

Worked in Occupational Health as a Medical Massage Therapist

Worked at Massage franchises as a Massage Therapist and General Operations
Manager for Massage Envy and Elements Massage

Worked with Brazen Racing - Cross Country Running Events (San Francisco/ Bay
Area)

Working with the Alzheimer’s Association (San Jose/ Bay Area) every year
Member of the Santa Clara and Milpitas Chamber of Commerce

Owned and operated Reflexology and Massage Therapy establishment

Member of ISFP, NAMT, ABMP, AMTA, IMA, RAA, AFMTE

Recently passed the MBLEx

AND many more...
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I have also worked in various departments in post-secondary education for over 18 years. Positions I held
are: Regional and Campus levels as Director of Career Services; Registrar, Externship Coordinator,
Workshop Facilitator, Exam Proctor and Graduation Ceremony Chair.

Being a Massage Therapist has transformed my life in so many positive ways that I have been able to pay
it forward by assisting many people in their life whether I am practicing or teaching Massage Therapy. It
is my passion for this industry in making people feel better on my table or chair plus the privilege to
educate the future of our industry is the most rewarding part when witnessing their transformation in their
Health and Wellness OQutcomes for my clients. For my students and graduates of my program it is when
the “light bulb” goes on as they smile and you see their facial expression with joy or when they reply,
?Oh, I get it now” with enthusiasm and pride. That is moment when I know I have made an impact that
changes the students’ lives for the better.

If you should you have any more questions or wish to speak with me directly, I will make myself
available to any staff or member of the Massage Board.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Jasminemarie Soller

Hage

¢

-
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County of Santa Clara

Law Offices of the Public Defender
Public Defender

Re-Entry Expungement Program
151 W. Mission Street

San Jose, CA 95110

(408) 535-4290 / Fax (408) 998-7006

MOLLY O'NEAL
Public Defender

June 9, 2022

To whom it may concern:

The Public Defender’s Office currently represents Jasminemarie Soller in obtaining
expungement/ record clearance relief under Penal Code scetion 1203.4, We arce hoping to
clear her record, so that she may qualify for various housing and employment
opportunities. Her expungement is currently delayed due to COVID-19 related court
delays.

Please feel free to contact me should you require additional information.

Regards,

Erick Covarrubias

Senior Paralegal
(408) 535-4250

Assistant Public Defenders: Damon Silver, Joe Guzman, Sarah McCarthy and Charlie Hendrickson
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December 7, 2020

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

RE: Jasminemarie Soller

This letter certifies that Jasminemarie (“lasmine”) Soller was the Massage Therapy Director/Instructor
when | served as the Campus Director at Institute for Business & Technology (“IBT”) from July 11, 2016
to lune 30, 2020,

She had been serving in the capacity since before my tenure there, beginning in October 23, 2003,

In her role as a Program Director, she had overall responsibility for the massage therapy program
including design and implementation of the curriculum, equipment acquisition, coordinating with
vendors, facilitating program advisory committees, lialsing with other departments, hiring, training and
supervising Instructors, developing externship sites, as well as facilitating the testing/certification of
students,

As an Instructor, she provided training in all the courses of the program including Fundamentals of
Massage Therapy; Asian Theory & Eastern Practices; Business Professional Development, Ethics and
Law; Clinical, Sports and Special Populations; and Day Spa and Wellness.

When IBT decided to phase out the program, its sister-school, Advanced Training Institute (“ATI”), where
I now serve as a Campus Director, decided to introduce the program and, since September 2020,
fasmine was instrumental in arganizing the Program Advisory Committee and developing the enhanced
program (to include Reflexclogy) for approval by its accreditor, ACCET. She has also served as volunteer
far ACCET where, as a subject matter expert on massage therapy‘, she has visited thraughout the nation
to ensure compliance with accreditation standards.

If | can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sal Younis

Sal forenes

Campus Director

S
5150 S DECATUR BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PH: (702) 658-7900 FAX: (702) 643-9333




Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy
1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252
Reno, NV 89502
Phone (775) 687-9955
Fax (775) 786-4264
Email; pvmassagebd@Imt.nv.gov
Website: hitp://massagetherapy.nv.gov

July 5, 2022

Jasminemarie B. Soller

Re: Notice of meeting of the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to consider your character, alleged
misconduct, competence, or physical or mental health.

Dear Ms. Soller:

[n connection with your Application Review, the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (Board) may consider
your character, alleged misconduct, competence or physical or mental health at its meeting on August 10, 2022.
There will be no physical location for this meeting. Participants can join the meeting via Zoom. The meeting will
begin at 9:00 a.m:
Zoom sign-in available at 8:30 a.m.
Register in advance:
https://usO6web.zoom.us/{/82173853899?pwd=K3dVNDh1Y09jYnBIZ30xQkFTSkdtUTO9
Meeting ID: 821 7385 3899
Password: 788395

Dial by your location
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
Meeting ID: 821 7385 3899
Passcode: 788395

The meeting is a public meeting. You are not required to attend; however, attendance is recommended.
Pursuant to NAC 640C.070 your completed investigation results may be discussed. You may choose to have an
attorney or other representative of your choosing present during the meeting, present written evidence, provide
testimony, present witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or
physical or mental health. Please be aware you are one of many agenda items, and the Board may take items out
of order. The meeting may last until 4:30 p.m.

If the Board determines it necessary, after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional
competence, or physical or mental health whether in a closed meeting or open meeting, it may take
administrative action against you at this meeting. This informational statement is in lieu of any notice that may
be required pursuant to NRS 241.034. This notice is provided to you under NRS 241.033.

In the event you need an interpreter, please provide one at your own expense. @@ [’@ Q[’/



If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (775) 687-9955.
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